By-law Number 2024-063

of The Regional Municipality of Durham

Being a by-law to Amend By-law 2024-032 (Procedural By-law) to govern the proceedings of council and its committees, the conduct of its members, and the calling of meetings.

Whereas at its meeting held on December 18, 2024, Council approved recommendations regarding renaming the Planning & Economic Development Committee to the Community Growth & Economic Development Committee and amending the Procedural By-law accordingly;

Now therefore, the Council of The Regional Municipality of Durham hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the following sections of the Procedural By-law be amended by replacing references to the "Planning & Economic Development Committee" with the "Community Growth & Economic Development Committee":
 - a. Section 10.1 Order of Business
 - b. Section 17 Standing Committees
 - c. Appendix F Standing Committee Terms of Reference
- 2. That Appendix F Schedule 3 of the Procedural By-law be further amended under 'Part c), general matters for consideration by the Committee' by:
 - a. Replacing the words "The Regional Official Plan" with "Implementation of the Regional Official Plan by the Area Municipalities"
 - b. Deleting the following bullets:
 - Strategic Long Range Planning Initiatives;
 - Development Planning approvals;
 - c. Adding the following bullets:
 - Integrated growth management and land use policy matters;
 - Coordination of street naming in the Region.

This By-law Read and Passed on the 18th day of December, 2024.

J. Henry, Regional Chair and CEO